

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

# 1957

Sell to William Knight for \$146.85, and if he does not pay such amount within 60 days from effective date of this resolve, sell to highest bidder for not less than \$150.

Effective August 28, 1957

## Chapter 17

#### RESOLVE, Authorizing Commissioner of Institutional Service to Convey Land to Central Maine Power Company for Substations for Electric Power for Augusta State Hospital.

Commissioner of Institutional Service authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Institutional Service in the name of the State of Maine be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to convey by quitclaim deed to Central Maine Power Company, its successors and assigns, the interest of the State in the following described property:

Being a parcel of land fifty (50) feet square situated on the easterly side of Hospital Street, so called, in the City of Augusta, County of Kennebec, and State of Maine, and being the most northwesterly corner of land conveyed to the State of Maine by Theodore C. Allen by deed dated January 31, 1861, and recorded in Kennebec County Registry of Deeds, Book 229, Page 374. Said fifty (50) foot lot is more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stone bound set in the ground on the easterly side of said Hospital Street at the most southwesterly corner of land formerly of Addie L. Flugge at or near the easterly right of way line of said Hospital Street; thence extending S  $58^{\circ}$  30' E along the dividing line between land formerly of the said Flugge and land conveyed to the State of Maine by Theodore C. Allen, as aforesaid, a distance of fifty (50) feet, more or less, to an iron pin set in the ground; thence extending S  $28^{\circ}$  W parallel with said Hospital Street a distance of fifty (50) feet, more or less, to an iron pin set in the ground; thence extending N  $58^{\circ}$  30' W a distance of fifty (50) feet, more or less, to an iron pin set in the ground at or near said easterly right of way line; thence extending northerly along the easterly side of said Hospital Street a distance of fifty (50) feet, more or less, to the stone bound at the point of beginning.

The above described parcel of land is a portion of land conveyed to the State of Maine by Theodore C. Allen by deed dated January 31, 1861, and recorded in Kennebec County Registry of Deeds, Book 229, Page 374.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 18

#### RESOLVE, Opening Moose Pond, Cumberland and Oxford Counties, to Ice Fishing.

Moose pond; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Moose pond in Bridgton and Denmark, counties of Cumberland and Oxford, to ice fishing under the general laws from ice in until March 31, except that part of the pond from route 302 south to Walkers Bridge which shall be open to fishing under the general laws from February 1st to March 31st.

Effective August 28, 1957

## Chapter 19

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for White Perch in Cobbosseecontee Lake, Kennebec County.

Cobbosseecontee lake; regulating fishing for white perch. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation removing the bag limit on white perch in Cobbosseecontee lake and tributaries in Litchfield, Monmouth, Winthrop, West Gardiner, and Manchester in Kennebec county.

Effective August 28, 1957

## Chapter 20

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Silver Lake, Kennebec County.

Silver lake; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily bag limit of 5 fish and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait on Silver lake (Figure Eight pond) in Manchester and Sidney, county of Kennebec.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 21

#### RESOLVE, Prohibiting the Use of Live Fish as Bait in Certain Waters in Somerset County.

Somerset county; prohibiting use of live fish as bait. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait on the following waters in Somerset county:

Black Brook pond, Moxie Gore

c

Knights pond, Moxie Gore and Squaretown